UNION ELECTRIC COMPANY ELECTRIC SERVICE

CANCELLING MO.P.S.C. SCHEDULE NO.

APPLYING TO

MO.P.S.C. SCHEDULE NO. 5 lst Revised

SHEETNO. 98.21

Original

SHEETNO. 98.21

MISSOURI SERVICE AREA

RIDER FAC

FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (Cont'd.)

Thereafter

*Calculation of Current FPA: Rate:

1.
2.

o U1 bW

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.

Accumulation Period Ending:

Total Energy Cost (CF+CPP-OSSR-W)

Base Energy Cost

2.1 NBFC ($/kWh)

2.2 Accumulation Period Sales kWh (Spp)
First Subtotal (1.-2.)

Customer Responsibility

Second Subtotal

Adjustment for Interest plus Under / Over
recovery for Prior Periods less Factor N
(I + R - N)

Third Subtotal
Estimated Recovery Period Sales kWh (Sgp)
FPArp
FPAgp-1
FPAgp-
FPA:. (without Voltage Level Adjustment)
Voltage Level Adjustment Factor
13.1 Secondary
13.2 Primary
13.3 Large Transmission
FPA. (with voltage level adjustment)
14.1 Secondary
14.2 Primary

14.3 Large Transmission

* Indicates Change.

Applicable To Service Provided On The Effective Date Of This Tariff And

September 30, 2011

I+

$220,372,707
189,416,096
$0.01275
14,855,829,323
$30, 956,611
95%
$29,408,780

$4,945,117

$34,353,897
26,492,563,236
$ 0.00130
$(0.00038)

$ 0.00058

$ 0.00150

1.0557
1.0234
0.9906

$ 0.00158
$ 0.00154
$ 0.00149
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