MO.P.S.C. SCHEDULE NO.	5	1st Revised	SHEET NO.	98.21
CANCELLING MO.P.S.C. SCHEDULE NO.		Original	SHEET NO.	98.21

APPLYING TO

MISSOURI SERVICE AREA

RIDER FAC FUEL AND PURCHASED POWER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (Cont'd.) Applicable To Service Provided On The Effective Date Of This Tariff And Thereafter

Thereafter					
* <u>Calcu</u>	lation of Current FPA _C Rate:				
Accumulation Period Ending:		September 30, 2011			
1.	Total Energy Cost (CF+CPP-OSSR-W)		\$220,372,707		
2.	Base Energy Cost	-	189,416,096		
	2.1 NBFC (\$/kWh)	Х	\$0.01275		
	2.2 Accumulation Period Sales kWh (S_{AP})		14,855,829,323		
3.	First Subtotal (12.)		\$30,956,611		
4.	Customer Responsibility	Х	95%		
5.	Second Subtotal		\$29,408,780		
6.	Adjustment for Interest plus Under / Over recovery for Prior Periods less Factor N (I + R - N)	±	\$4,945,117		
7.	Third Subtotal		\$34 , 353 , 897		
8.	Estimated Recovery Period Sales kWh (S_{RP})	÷	26,492,563,236		
9.	FPA_RP		\$ 0.00130		
10.	$\mathtt{FPA}_\mathtt{RP-1}$	+	\$(0.00038)		
11.	$\mathtt{FPA}_\mathtt{RP-2}$	+	\$ 0.00058		
12.	$\mathtt{FPA}_\mathtt{C}$ (without Voltage Level Adjustment)		\$ 0.00150		
13.	Voltage Level Adjustment Factor				
	13.1 Secondary	X	1.0557		
	13.2 Primary	X	1.0234		
	13.3 Large Transmission	Х	0.9906		
14.	$\mathtt{FPA}_{\mathtt{C}} \hspace{0.1cm} (\mathtt{with} \hspace{0.1cm} \mathtt{voltage} \hspace{0.1cm} \mathtt{level} \hspace{0.1cm} \mathtt{adjustment})$				
	14.1 Secondary		\$ 0.00158		
	14.2 Primary		\$ 0.00154		
	14.3 Large Transmission		\$ 0.00149		

^{*} Indicates Change.

DATE OF ISSUE	November 28, 2	011 DATE EFFECTIVE	January 26, 2012
ISSUED BY	Warner L. Baxter	President & CEO	St. Louis, Missouri
	NAME OF OFFICER	TITLE	ADDRESS